

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOC SOCIETY, INTERNATIONAL
DOCUMENTARY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State, CHAD. F.
WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-3632 (TJK)

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

I. SOCIAL MEDIA IDENTIFIERS COLLECTION POLICY2

II. RETENTION AND DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION COLLECTED8

III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT8

ARGUMENT9

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS IN THIS CASE.....10

A. Standard of review for Rule 12(b)(1).....10

B. Neither Plaintiff has established standing to sue on behalf of its members.....11

1. Plaintiffs cannot establish associational standing by alleging injury to their audiences, partners, and unidentified members11

2. Even if IDA had identified one or more allegedly injured members, its allegations would be insufficient to establish associational standing13

a. *The alleged chilling effect on IDA members’ speech does not create standing*14

b. *The alleged burdens on the ability of IDA members in the U.S. to hear from and engage with non-U.S. individuals do not create standing*17

C. Neither Plaintiff has established standing to sue in its capacity as an organization.21

1. Neither Plaintiff has plausibly alleged an injury-in-fact21

a. *The social media policy has not injured either organization’s interest in promoting its mission*22

b. *Doc Society and IDA have not adequately alleged that they diverted resources to counteract the effects of the social media policy*25

2. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries were not caused by the social media policy26

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER EITHER THE APA OR FIRST AMENDMENT28

A. Standard of review for Rule 12(b)(6).....28

B. Plaintiffs’ APA claims fail as a matter of law because they cannot overcome threshold barriers under the APA and because the claims are legally insufficient.....29

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims are not subject to review under the APA.....29

 a. *The Secretary’s authority under 8 U.S.C. § 1202 is committed to agency discretion by law, as the D.C. Circuit has recognized*.....29

 b. *Plaintiffs’ Asserted Organizational Interests Fall Outside the Zone of Interests Regulated by § 1202*32

 2. Plaintiffs’ APA claims fail as a matter of law.....34

 a. *The Secretary’s decision to issue the social media policy was not arbitrary or capricious but was instead the product of reasoned decision-making*35

 b. *The Secretary’s decision to issue the social media policy was not in excess of statutory authority*39

C. Plaintiffs fail to state a First Amendment claim.....40

 1. Supreme Court precedent makes clear that a deferential standard of review applies to the social media policy, given its foreign affairs and national security implications40

 2. Because they are plausibly related to the objectives of strengthening screening protocols and enforcing immigration law, the social media policy and related uses of information collected satisfy rational basis review.....43

 a. *The social media policy is plausibly related to strengthening vetting protocols and enforcing immigration laws*43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao,
508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)3

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)22, 23

*Bigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental DRUGS AND Washington Legal Foundation
v. Von Eschenbach*,
445 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2006),
vacated on reh’g en banc, 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)23

Abourezk v. Reagan,
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)34

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)17

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)18

Am. Legal Found. v. FCC,
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)11, 13

Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr,
956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)16, 17

Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)22, 26

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006) 10

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,
478 U.S. 697 (1986)19

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)26

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)26, 28, 34

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)14

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....35

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982).....18, 19

**Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....34, 45

Cato Inst. v. United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. CV 19-0047 (ABJ), 2020 WL 619793 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2020)18, 19

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)12

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....36

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....39

**Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....16, 17, 26, 27

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987).....33

Common Cause v. FEC,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)21

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
856 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1988)18

Conservative Baptist Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shinseki,
42 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014)13

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)15

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....17

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Ex-Im. Bank of U.S.,
718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013)29

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018)32

**DKT Mem’l Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)12, 13, 39

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C.),
aff’d on other grounds, 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)16

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)22, 25

Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)26, 27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)35

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)33

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)40

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)23, 24

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)11, 13

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)10

Gregg v. Barrett,
771 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1985)19

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)31

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) *passim*

Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong,
426 U.S. 88 (1976)40

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)42

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....22

Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. Thomas,
885 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....33

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....16, 17

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....28

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....32, 37

**Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....11, 13

In re Application of Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....18, 19

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

Jefferson v. Harris,
170 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2016).....44

Kerry v. Din,
576 U.S. 86, 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....41

**Kleindienst v. Mandel*,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....12, 20, 40, 41

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....10

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010).....27

**Laird v. Tatum*,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....16, 17

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....12

**Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs*,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....30, 32, 39

Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC,
 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)18

**Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10, 15, 26

Marouf v. Azar,
 391 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2019)11

Marsh v. Ore. Nat. Res. Council,
 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....35

Martin v. EPA,
 271 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2002)18

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....33

Mathews v. Diaz,
 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....40

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Trump,
 416 F. Supp. 3d 452 (D. Md. 2019)42

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....35

Narenji v. Civiletti,
 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)41

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)25

Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson,
 330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (2018).....25

Nat’l Star Route Mail Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. USPS,
 223 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2016)11

**Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,
 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)26, 27

**Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C.Cir.1996)22, 23, 25

New LifeCare Hosps. of N. Carolina LLC v. Azar,
416 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2019)36

Penn. Family Inst, Inc. v. Black,
489 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007).....18

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) *passim*

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....38

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)15

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)12

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....10

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....19, 20

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)29

Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)22

Steenholdt v. FAA,
314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)29

Styrene Info. & Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius,
944 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2013)30

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....12, 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....14

Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. Allnet Commc’n Servs., Inc.,
806 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1986)11

**Tex. Low Income Hous. Info. Serv. v. Carson*,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 18-644 (TJK), 2019 WL 6498816 (D.D.C. Dec. 3, 2019)24, 25

**Trump v. Hawaii*,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) *passim*

Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. SEC,
 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 33

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan,
 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 16, 17

United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams,
 194 U.S. 279 (1904) 12

United States v. Simon,
 664 F. Supp. 780 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 19

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 12

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976) 18, 19

Ward v. D.C. Dep’t of Youth Rehab. Servs.,
 768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011) 2

Wells v. Hense,
 235 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 28

Yaman v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 786 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2011) 12

Zemel v. Rusk,
 381 U.S. 1 (1965) 19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702 29

5 U.S.C. § 706 9, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1182 44

8 U.S.C. § 1202 *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 3506 4

44 U.S.C. § 3507 4

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. part 13204

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information Collection: Application for Nonimmigrant Visa,
83 Fed. Reg. 43,951 (Aug. 28, 2018).....4

30-Day Notice of Proposed Information Collection: Electronic Application for Immigrant Visa
and Alien Registration,
83 Fed. Reg. 43,952 (Aug. 28, 2018).....4

60-Day Notice of Proposed Information Collection: Application for Immigrant Visa and Alien
Registration,
83 Fed. Reg. 13,806 (March 30, 2018)4

60-Day Notice of Proposed Information Collection: Application for Nonimmigrant Visa,
83 Fed. Reg. 13,807 (March 30, 2018)4

Pres. Mem.,
82 Fed. Reg. 16,279 (Mar. 6, 2017).....3, 38, 44, 45

Privacy Impact Statement, Consular Consolidated Database (October 2018).....8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ P 12 *passim*
